## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Snap-on Incorporated	02/14/2008
Snap-on Equipment Ltd.	02/14/2008

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TT IP, LLC	
Street Address:	207 North Washington Avenue	
City:	Marshall	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75670	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7084735

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)370-4809

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (703)370-4800

Email: USPTO@hershkovitz.net

Correspondent Name: HERSHKOVITZ & ASSOCIATES, LLC

Address Line 1: 2845 DUKE STREET

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	J6800.7

## NAME OF SUBMITTER: Abe Hershkovitz/Dinh X. Nguyen

#### Total Attachments: 7

source=Snap-on and TTIP Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=Snap-on and TTIP Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=Snap-on and TTIP Assignment Agreement#page3.tif source=Snap-on and TTIP Assignment Agreement#page4.tif source=Snap-on and TTIP Assignment Agreement#page5.tif source=Snap-on and TTIP Assignment Agreement#page6.tif

source=Snap-on and TTIP Assignment Agreement#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 026650 FRAME: 0359 SH \$40,00 7084

501606443

# **EXHIBIT I**FORM OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), is made and entered into this 14th day of February, 2008 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Snap-on Incorporated, Snap-on Equipment Ltd. ("Assignor") and TT IP, LLC ("Assignee"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Texas (each a "Party" and collectively the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the patents listed on Schedule A (the "Patents"), the continuations, continuations in part, divisional, divisional-in-part and provisional patents and related patent applications therefrom listed in Schedule B, and the foreign counterparts of the Patents listed on Schedule C (Schedules B and C collectively referred to as the "Related Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have agreed by a Patent Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated the date hereof by and between Assignor and Assignee, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference, that Assignor shall sell, transfer, assign and set over unto Assignee subject to the perpetual irrevocable royalty free license to Assignor, and Assignee shall accept, all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and Related Patents as specified in this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements of the Parties and pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:

#### I. ASSIGNMENT

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns and sets over to Assignee all rights, title and interest (for all countries) in and to the Patents and Related Patents, and applications identified on Schedule A, Schedule B and Schedule C.
- Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee.
- 3. Assignor agrees that, whenever reasonably requested by Assignee and at Assignee's expense, Assignor will execute all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which are necessary for vesting title in the Patents and Related Patents to Assignee.
- 4. Assignor authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is

PATENT REEL: 026650 FRAME: 0360 filed, as may be applicable, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

- 5. Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.
- 6. All of the rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and Related Patents sold, transferred, assigned and set over to Assignee hereunder include all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and all causes of action (whether in law or equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for the past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned hereunder.

Ass	ignor SNAP-ON INCORPORATED
Ву:	
	Name: Thomas ward Title: Senjor vice President
Ass	ignor/SNAP-ON EQUIPMENT LITD.
Ву:	1 Tomongo
	Name: Daniel Garramone Title: Director
Assi	ignee TT IP, LLC
Ву:	
	Name:
	Title:

# **EXHIBIT I**FORM OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), is made and entered into this 14th day of February, 2008 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Snap-on Incorporated, Snap-on Equipment Ltd. ("Assignor") and TT IP, LLC ("Assignee"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Texas (each a "Party" and collectively the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the patents listed on Schedule A (the "Patents"), the continuations, continuations in part, divisional, divisional-in-part and provisional patents and related patent applications therefrom listed in Schedule B, and the foreign counterparts of the Patents listed on Schedule C (Schedules B and C collectively referred to as the "Related Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have agreed by a Patent Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated the date hereof by and between Assignor and Assignee, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference, that Assignor shall sell, transfer, assign and set over unto Assignee subject to the perpetual irrevocable royalty free license to Assignor, and Assignee shall accept, all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and Related Patents as specified in this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements of the Parties and pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:

#### I. ASSIGNMENT

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns and sets over to Assignee all rights, title and interest (for all countries) in and to the Patents and Related Patents, and applications identified on Schedule A, Schedule B and Schedule C.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee.
- 3. Assignor agrees that, whenever reasonably requested by Assignee and at Assignee's expense, Assignor will execute all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which are necessary for vesting title in the Patents and Related Patents to Assignee.
- 4. Assignor authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is

PATENT REEL: 026650 FRAME: 0362 filed, as may be applicable, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

- 5. Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.
- 6. All of the rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and Related Patents sold, transferred, assigned and set over to Assignee hereunder include all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and all causes of action (whether in law or equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for the past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned hereunder.

Assignor SNAP-ON INCORPORATED
By:
Name:
Title:
Assignor SNAP-ON EQUIPMENT LTD.
By:
Name:
Title:
Assignee TT IP, LLC
Ву:
Name: Erich Spangenberg
Title: Manager
(

# SCHEDULE A UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Issued United States Patents	U.S. Patent No.	
Integrated Battery Service System	7,089,127B2	
Remote Vehicle Security System	7,084,735B2	
Wireless Data Transmission (RF Multi-Channel Communication)	6,917,304B1	
Modular Electronic Data	4,942,356	
14/42 Volt Automotive Circuit Tester	6,512,361	
Vehicle Computer Diagnostic Interface Apparatus	4,853,850	
PC Compatible Modular Based Diagnostic System	5,659,680	
Network Based Method and System for Distributing Data	6,859,699	

# SCHEDULE B CONTINUATIONS, CONTINUATIONS-IN-PART, PROVISIONAL PATENTS, AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

US Patent No. 7,089,127B2:

Divisional US App. No. 11/060323 Multi-Function Battery

Service System was filed 2/18/2005 (still pending). Published

US200501156559A1.

U.S. Patent No. 6,917,304B1:

Divisional U.S. Patent App. No. 10/884,736 filed 7/02/2004 leads to U.S. Patent No. 7,188,527; Wireless Multiplex Data

Transmission System issued on 3/13/2007.

# SCHEDULE C FOREIGN COUNTERPARTS

U.S. Patent No. 6,512,361B1:

Canada App. No. 2448325 filed July 13, 2001 (still pending).

EPO filed 2/25/2004 (still pending).

U.S. Patent No. 5,659,680:

PCT/US96/10862

U.S. Patent No. 6,917,304B1:

Austria, Patent 100423, Issued 8/27/2003

Germany, Patent 100423, Issued 8/27/2003

UK App. No. 9807168.1 filed on 4/03/1998 Issued Patent No.

2325822 on 6/19/2002.

U.S. Patent No. 6,859,699:

China, ZL 03803456.5